This note explains the impact of the adoption of new financial standards on the Company’s equity method and
separate financial statements are as follows

TAS 32 Financial instruments: Presentation
TFRS 7 Financial instruments: Disclosures
TFRS 9 Financial instruments

The new accounting policies applied from 1 April 2020 were disclosed in Note 6.

The Company has adopted those accounting policies from 1 April 2020 by applying the modified retrospective
approach. The comparative figures have not been restated. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the
changes in accounting policies were therefore recognised in the statement of financial position as of 1 April 2020.

The following tables show the adjustments made to the amounts recognised in each line item in the statement of financial
position in which the equity method is applied and separate financial statements upon adoption of the financial reporting
standards relate to financial instruments (TAS 32 and TFRS 9):

Equity method financial statements
As at

31 March 2020
Previously reported

TAS 32 and TFRS 9
Reclassifications and

adjustments

As at
1 April 2020

Restated
Notes Baht Baht Baht

Assets

Current assets

Derivatives assets c - 1,923,710 1,923,710

Other current assets c 39,653,979 (1,703,420) 37,950,559

Non-current assets

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income a, b - 1,315,347,679 1,315,347,679

Long-term investments, net a, b 125,841,155 (125,841,155) -

Total assets 165,495,134 1,189,726,814 1,355,221,948

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Derivatives liabilities c - 220,290 220,290

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities, net b 194,848,247 237,901,305 432,749,552

Total liabilities 194,848,247 238,121,595 432,969,842

Equity

Other components of equity

- Measurement of available-for-sale
investment

a
448,000 (448,000) -

- Measurement of investments in equity
instruments at fair value through
other comprehensive income b - 952,053,219 952,053,219

Total equity 448,000 951,605,219 952,053,219

(a) Available-for-sale equity investments classified as FVOCI
(b) General investments classified as FVOCI
(c) Reclassify of derivative at fair value through profit or loss

Thai Stanley Electric Public Company Limited
Notes to the Equity Method and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2021

17

Separate financial statements

As at
31 March 2020

Previously reported

TAS 32 and
TFRS 9

Reclassifications and
adjustments

As at
1 April 2020

Restated
Notes Baht Baht Baht

Assets

Current assets

Derivatives assets c - 1,923,710 1,923,710

Other current assets c 39,653,979 (1,703,420) 37,950,559

Non-current assets

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income a, b - 1,315,347,679 1,315,347,679

Long-term investments, net a, b 125,841,155 (125,841,155) -

Deferred tax assets, net b 117,808,420 (117,808,420) -

Total assets 283,303,554 1,071,918,394 1,355,221,948

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Derivatives liabilities c - 220,290 220,290

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities, net b - 120,092,885 120,092,885

Total liabilities - 120,313,175 120,313,175

Equity

Other components of equity

- Measurement of available-for-sale investment a 448,000 (448,000) -

- Measurement of investments in equity
instruments at fair value through
other comprehensive income b - 952,053,219 952,053,219

Total equity 448,000 951,605,219 952,053,219

(a) Available-for-sale equity investments classified as FVOCI
(b) General investments classified as FVOCI
(c) Reclassify of derivative at fair value through profit or loss

5.1 Financial instruments

The adoption of the financial reporting standards relate to financial instruments (TAS 32 and TFRS 9) does not
have an impact on the Company’s unappropriated retained earnings as of 1 April 2020.

Thai Stanley Electric Public Company Limited
Notes to the Equity Method and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2021

18

The total impact on the Company’s equity as of 1 April 2020 are as follows:

Other components of equity

Notes

AFS
reserves

Baht

FVOCI
reserve

Baht

Effect on
equity

Baht

Balance as of 31 March 2020 (Previously reported) 448,000 - 448,000
Reclassify equity investments from available-for-sale presented

in long-term investments to FVOCI a (448,000) 448,000 -
Reclassify and remeasurement of general investments presented

in long-term investments to FVOCI b - 1,189,506,524 1,189,506,524
Tax Impact of fair value adjustment of FVOCI - (237,901,305) (237,901,305)

Total impact (448,000) 952,053,219 951,605,219
Opening balance as of 1 April 2020 - TFRS 9

adoption - 952,053,219 952,053,219

On 1 April 2020 (the date of initial application), the management has assessed which business models apply to
the financial assets and financial liabilities, and has classified its financial instruments into the appropriate
TFRS 9 categories as follows.

Long-term investments
Available-for-

sale
investments

General
investments FVPL FVOCI

Notes Baht Baht Baht Baht

Financial assets
Balance as at 31 March 2020

(Previously reported) 3,940,000 121,901,155 1,703,420 -
Reclassify equity investments from

available-for-sale and general investments to

[…]

Thai Stanley Electric Public Company Limited
Notes to the Equity Method and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2021

30

Exposure

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Baht are as
follows:

31 March 2021 31 March 2020

US Dollar
Baht

Euro
Baht

Japanese
Yen

Baht
US Dollar

Baht
Euro
Baht

Japanese
Yen

Baht

Cash and cash equivalents 212,861,504 - 967,917 83,362,591 - 892,474
Trade and other accounts

receivable 212,867,443 - - 159,323,218 - -

Foreign currency forward contract

- Purchase of foreign currency - - - 63,490,000 - 8,535,000

Trade and other accounts payable 414,322,001 1,951,064 45,255,478 461,416,069 2,242,928 69,666,165

Foreign currency forwards

- Purchase of foreign currency - - 11,420,000 - - 9,144,000

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Company is primarily exposed to changes in Baht and Japanese Yen,
US Dollar, and Euro exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates
arises mainly from financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in Japanese and US Dollar.

Impact to net profit
Year 2021

Baht
Year 2020

Baht
US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - increase

5% (2020: 8%) * 570,347 (12,296,421)
Euro to Baht exchange rate - increase

6% (2020: 8%) * (117,064) (179,434)
JPY to Baht exchange rate - increase

8% (2020: 9%) * (2,636,139) (4,583,364)
US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - decrease

5% (2020: 8%)* (570,347) 12,296,421
Euro to Baht exchange rate - decrease

6% (2020: 8%)* 117,064 179,434
JPY to Baht exchange rate - decrease

8% (2020: 9%)* 2,636,139 4,583,364
* Holding all other variables constant

b) Foreign exchange risk

The Company’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market
interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk relates primarily to its deposits at financial
institutions and short-term investments. Most of the Company’s financial assets bear floating interest
rates or fixed interest rates which are close to the market rate. The Company assesses that the interest
rate risk is insignificant as the Company does not rely on the interest income in operating business.

7.1.2 Credit risk